user documentation
DOC_C-Series_Touch-PC_V1.1.docx  Page 1 of 37
© 2019 Syslogic Datentechnik AG | All rights reserved
TFT/HB101PU81xxx-C001y
Document Ordercode: DOC/C-Series_Touch-PC
Revision Date Author Modification
0.1 16.11.2018 D. Lagler Preliminary version
0.2 21.11.2018 D. Lagler Spelling corrections

The Projected capacitive touch panels are available in the following versions:
  Standard temperature
Order code Flat screen Mounting type Memory CPU Flash
TFT/HB101PU81G13-C001S 10.1” WXGA Flush mounting 2GB Intel x5-E3930 dual core 1.8GHz 64GB
TFT/HB101PU81H18-C001S 10.1” WXGA Flush mounting 4GB Intel x5-E3940 quad core 1.8GHz 64GB
TFT/HB101PU81I20-C001S 10.1” WXGA Flush mounting 8GB Intel x7-E3950 quad core 2.0GHz 64GB
Tab. 1 Projected capacitive touch panel versions
  Extended temperature
Order code Flat screen Mounting type Memory CPU Flash
TFT/HB101PU81G13-C001E 10.1” WXGA Flush mounting 2GB Intel x5-E3930 dual core 1.8GHz 64GB
TFT/HB101PU81H18-C001E 10.1” WXGA Flush mounting 4GB Intel x5-E3940 quad core 1.8GHz 64GB
TFT/HB101PU81I20-C001E 10.1” WXGA Flush mounting 8GB Intel x7-E3950 quad core 2.0GHz 64GB
C-Series Touch-PC: user documentation
DOC/ C-Series_Touch-PC; V1.1
DOC_C-Series_Touch-PC_V1.1.docx  Seite 11 von 37
© 2018 Syslogic Datentechnik AG | All rights reserved
2.3 Accessories
The following accessories are not necessarily supplied with the device. These parts could be ordered additionally or downloaded under
Accessories
Order code Type designation Description
TouchDriver Touch driver software Built-in touch driver software for Windows / Linux / Android
PSU/DT24V60W-3A Power supply 24V Desktop Power Supply 60W - 3 pole
Tab. 2 Projected capacitive touch panel accessories
2.4 Features
2.4.1  TFT/HB101PU81xxx-C001y
Fig. 1 TFT/HB101PU81xxx-C001y (Front)
Fig. 2 TFT/HB101PU81xxx-C001y (Back)
USB 3.0
LAN
Power
Supply
Ground
Terminal
X1 Display
Status LEDs
X2
ANT3 ANT2 ANT1
C-Series Touch-PC: user documentation
DOC/ C-Series_Touch-PC; V1.1
DOC_C-Series_Touch-PC_V1.1.docx  Seite 12 von 37
© 2018 Syslogic Datentechnik AG | All rights reserved
2.4.2  Power supply
The processor and its peripherals are powered by a non-isolated, integrated power supply which generates all the necessary voltages.
Device Connection
Weidmueller BCZ 3.81/03/180F SN BK (Ordercode 1792960000)
Power Supply requirements:
• The power supply used must fulfil CE and safety normative according to the application.
• Always use a short circuit protected power supply.
• Do not use power supplies wires or cables longer than 3m.
Pin  Signal Marking Remarks
1 NC
2 +24VDC VDC
3 GND GND GND (/shield)
Tab. 3 Power supply connector (1x3 pin)
2.4.3  X1 (only on selected products)
X1 can be selected among RS232, RS422 and RS485.
The serial port is asynchronous communication ports with 16C550A-compatible UARTs.
Configure the serial port in the Super IO submenu of the Advanced menu in the BIOS.
Device Connection
The Serial Port X1 is available on DSUB-9
Pin Number RS232 RS422 Full Duplex RS485
1 DCD TXD+ DATA+
2 RD TXD- DATA-
3 TD RXD+ NC
4 DTR RXD- NC
5 GND GND GND
6 DSR NC NC
7 RTS NC NC
8 CTS NC NC
9 RI NC NC
Tab. 4 Serial Port X1
Important Note
Maximum cable length allowed for X1 connection is 2.8 m. If longer cables are used, special overvoltage
and filtering elements must be installed to comply with the requirements of EMI/RFI CE-certification. Only
use high quality industrial devices with sufficient EMI compatibility.
C-Series Touch-PC: user documentation
DOC/ C-Series_Touch-PC; V1.1
DOC_C-Series_Touch-PC_V1.1.docx  Seite 13 von 37
© 2018 Syslogic Datentechnik AG | All rights reserved
2.4.4  X2 (for future use; only on selected produtcts)
X2 will be used for additional features like CAN or digital I/Os in future products.
Important Note
Maximum cable length allowed for X2 connection is 2.8 m. If longer cables are used, special overvoltage
and filtering elements must be installed to comply with the requirements of EMI/RFI "CE"-certification.
Only use high quality industrial devices with sufficient EMI compatibility.
2.4.5  USB Interface
The C-Series Touch-PC is equipped with two USB 3.0 ports
Device Connection